## 504343094 04/28/2017

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4389782

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BENJAMIN A. STROHMAN	04/26/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GORBEL, INC.
Street Address:	600 FISHERS RUN
City:	FISHERS
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14453

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US2017018111
Application Number:	15434671

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (585)899-3973

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 585-899-3970

Email: dbasch@bnpatentlaw.com

**Correspondent Name:** DUANE C. BASCH **Address Line 1:** 1751 PENFIELD RD.

Address Line 4: PENFIELD, NEW YORK 14526

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1036 020 301 0202
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DUANE C. BASCH
SIGNATURE:	/Duane C. Basch, Esq., Reg. No. 34,545/
DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2017

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=1036020301ASGN#page1.tif

PATENT 504343094 REEL: 042175 FRAME: 0708

#### PATENT APPLICATION 15/434,671

Attorney Reference 1036 020 301 0202

### PCT PATENT APPLICATION PCT/US2017/018111

Attorney Reference 1036 020 401 0302

First Named Applicant: Benjamin A. Strohman

Patent Application Number: 15/434,671
Date Filed: February 16, 2017
Title: ACTIVE TROLLEY SUPPORT SYSTEM

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Benjamin A. Strohman, 50 Wickwine Lane, Henrietta, NY 14467, has invented certain new and useful improvements in ACTIVE TROLLEY SUPPORT SYSTEM, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on February 16, 2017, and accorded serial number 15/434.671, and

WHEREAS, Benjamin A. Strohman, 50 Wickwine Lane, Henrietta, NY 14467, has invented certain new and useful improvements in ACTIVE TROLLEY, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States (PCT) was filed on February 16, 2017, and accorded serial number PCT/US2017/018111, and

WHEREAS, **Gorbel, Inc.**, 600 Fishers Run, Fishers, New York 14453-0593, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said applications;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said

#### Benjamin A. Strohman

has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said

#### Gorbel, Inc.

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said applications and all utility applications and divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents to issue all U.S. Letters Patent granted thereon to **Gorbel, Inc.**; agrees that **Gorbel, Inc.** may apply for and receive all foreign Letters Patent thereon; and agrees to execute all papers and take all actions necessary or desirable in connection therewith requested by **Gorbel, Inc.**.

therewith requested by Gorbei, Inc
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day of
20_17.
Benjamin A. Strohman
STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF MONYOE ss.:
On this 2000 day of April 2017, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Benjamin A. Strohman, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

ASHLEY R. LIEBER

ARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK

No. 01L16333692

Qualified in Monroe County

Commission Expires November 30, 2019

RECORDED: 04/28/2017

PATENT REEL: 042175 FRAME: 0709